


TRADE NAME: DSP Diamond Polishing 
TECHNICAL NAME: Dental Prophylaxis and Polishing Pastes

Please read all information of this instruction for use carefully 
before applying the product.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

Keep for consultation until the total consumption of the 
product. 
Keep this instruction until there is no more interaction of the 
product with your patient.

CONTENT:
• 1 syringe with 2g DSP Diamond Polishing – 2-4 microns; 2 
applicator tips; 
• 1 instruction manual for the professional.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: 
DSP Diamond Polishing is a universal polishing paste 
produced with micronized diamond of extra-fine granulation 
(2 to 4 microns), for use exclusively by dentists or prosthetics. 
The product offers excellent result in the polishing and shine 
of porcelain, dental enamel, resins, composites and other 
restorative materials.
Its formulation was developed for exclusive use in a dental 
clinic and contains a medium of the paste composed of 
water-soluble ingredients that provides ease in lubrication 
during the polishing process and does not suffer from the 
action of heat. It has medium viscosity that facilitates at the 
time of polishing.
 PRODUCT INDICATION:
DSP Diamond Polishing is indicated for use in conjunction 
with felt discs or velvety discs, which enhances its action in 
polishing and finishing surfaces of restorative materials in 
general.

COMPOSITION:
Micronized diamond powder, lubricating medium, thickeners 
and aroma.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 
1st step
Prepare the area to be polished, if necessary use with the aid 
of sandpaper discs or medium granulation paste, leaving it a 
smooth tooth surface and in the desired shape.
2nd step
Fit the felt disc to the end of the mandrel. Dispense the paste 
onto the disc or directly onto the tooth or restorative material. 
Apply the product at a low speed, exerting slight pressure, 
with intermittent touches using a circular motion.
3rd step
If necessary, repeat the procedure in step 2, to obtain the 
desired effect.
  
PRECAUTIONS AND CONTRAINDICATIONS:
Use low speed, exerting slight pressure on the felt discs, 
with intermittent touches using a circular motion. To avoid 
excessive heating of the dental surface.
During application of the product it is recommended to wear 
safety glasses by the professional. 
Do not use in patients with any sensitivity to the components 
of this product.
Discontinue use of the product in case of allergic reactions.

CONSERVATION AND STORAGE:
• Keep the product in its packaging always closed.
• Protect from the incidence of direct sunlight.
• Store the product at temperatures from 0°C to 30°C. 
• If they find malfunctions, request the replacement of the 
material.

DATE OF MANUFACTURE: PACKING
EXPIRATION DATE: 2 YEARS AFTER THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE.

To access the IFU go to
dspbiomedical.com/ifu
with code: 0.1000

WARNING:
Respect the expiration date. Never use the product if it 
has expired. Keep out of reach of children. For dental use 
only. Before using observe the appearance of the product, 
if you notice any anomalies, contact the manufacturer 
or a professional immediately. The manufacturer is not 
responsible for damages caused by other uses or by 
incorrect handling. This material has been manufactured 
for dental use only and must be handled according to the 
instructions for use. It is the responsibility of the user to prove, 
before the use of this product, that this material is compatible 
and suitable for the desired use, especially when this use is 
not indicated in these instructions for use. Data descriptions 
do not constitute any kind of guarantee and, therefore, do 
not have any link. Do not reuse empty packages. Do not 
reuse empty packaging for other purposes. To dispose of the 
product, follow local legislation.
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NOME COMERCIAL: DSP Diamond Polishing 
NOME TÉCNICO: Pastas Para Profilaxia e Polimento Dental

Leia com atenção todas as informações desta instrução de 
uso antes da aplicar o produto.

INTRUÇÕES DE USO
SOMENTE USO PROFISSIONAL

Guarde para consulta até o consumo total do produto. 
Guarde esta instrução até não haver mais interação do 
produto com o seu paciente.

CONTEÚDO:
• 1 seringa com 2g DSP Diamond Polishing – 2-4 microns; 2 
ponteiras aplicadoras;  
• 1 manual de instruções para o profissional.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO:
DSP Diamond Polishing é uma pasta de polimento universal 
produzida com diamante micronizado de granulação 
extrafina (2 a 4 microns), para uso exclusivamente de 
dentistas ou protéticos. O produto oferece excelente 
resultado no polimento e brilho de porcelana, esmalte 
dental, resinas, compósitos e outros materiais restauradores.
Sua formulação foi desenvolvida para uso exclusivo em 
consultório odontológico e contém um veículo da pasta, 
composto por ingredientes hidrossolúveis que proporciona 
facilidade na lubrificação durante o processo de polimento e 
não sofre com ação do calor. Apresenta viscosidade média 
que facilita na hora do polimento.

INDICAÇÃO DO PRODUTO:
DSP Diamond Polishing é indicada para ser utilizada em 
conjunto com discos de feltro ou discos aveludados, o que 
potencializa sua ação no polimento e acabamento em 
superfícies de materiais restauradores em geral.
 
COMPOSIÇÃO:
Pó de diamante micronizado, veículo lubrificante, 
espessantes e aroma.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
1º Passo
Prepare a região a ser polida, se necessário utilize com 
auxílio de discos de lixa ou pasta de granulação média, 
deixando-a superfície dental lisa e no formato desejado.
2º Passo
Encaixe o disco de feltro na extremidade do mandril. Dispense 
a pasta sobre o disco, ou diretamente sobre o dente ou 
material restaurador. Aplique o produto em rotação baixa, 
exercendo pouca pressão, com toques intermitentes e em 
movimentos circulares.
3º Passo
Caso seja necessário, repita o procedimento do passo 2, 
para obter o efeito desejado.  

PRECAUÇÕES E CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Utilize rotação baixa, exercendo pouca pressão sobre os 
discos de feltro, com toques intermitentes e em movimentos 
circulares. Para evitar o aquecimento excessivo da superfície 
dental.
Durante a aplicação do produto é recomendada a utilização 
de óculos de segurança pelo profissional. 
Não utilizar em pacientes com qualquer sensibilidade aos 
componentes deste produto. 
Suspender o uso do produto em caso de reações alérgicas.

CONSERVAÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO:
• Manter o produto em sua embalagem sempre fechada.
• Proteger da incidência da luz solar direta.
• Armazene o produto em temperaturas de 0°C a 30°C.  
• Caso constatem avarias solicite a troca do material.

DATA DE FABRICAÇÃO: VIDE EMBALAGEM
PRAZO DE VALIDADE: 2 ANOS APÓS A DATA DE FABRICAÇÃO.

Para acessar a IFU acesse
dspbiomedical.com/ifu
com o código: 0.1000

ADVERTÊNCIA:
Respeite o prazo de validade. Nunca utilize o produto se 
estiver com o prazo de validade expirado. Mantenha fora 
do alcance das crianças. Somente para uso odontológico. 
Antes de utilizar observe o aspecto do produto, caso observe 
alguma anomalia, entre em contato imediatamente com 
o fabricante ou com um profissional. O fabricante não é 
responsável por danos causados por outros usos ou por 
manipulação incorreta. Este material foi fabricado somente 
para uso dental e deve ser manipulado de acordo com 
as instruções de uso. É de responsabilidade do usuário 
a comprovar, antes do emprego deste produto, se este 
material é compatível e adequado com a utilização 
desejada, principalmente quando esta utilização não está 
indicada nestas instruções de uso. Descrições de dados 
não constituem nenhum tipo de garantia e, por isto, não 
possuem qualquer vinculação. Não reutilizar a embalagem 
vazia. Não reutilizar a embalagem vazia para outros fins. 
Para realizar o descarte do produto siga a legislação local.
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NOMBRE COMERCIAL: DSP Diamond Polishing
NOMBRE TÉCNICO: Pastas para Profilaxia y Pulido Dental

Lea con atención toda la información de esta instrucción de 
uso antes de aplicar el producto. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
SOLO USO PROFESIONAL

Guarde para consulta hasta el consumo total del producto. 
Guarde esta instrucción hasta que no tenga más interacción 
del producto con su paciente.

CONTENIDO:
• 1 jeringa con 2g DSP Diamond Polishing – 2-4 microns; 2 
puntas de aplicador; 
• 1 manual de instrucciones para el profesional y paciente.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO: 
DSP Diamond Polishing es una pasta de pulido universal 
producida con diamante micronizado de grano extrafino 
(2 a 4 micras), para uso exclusivo de odontólogos o 
prostodoncistas. El producto ofrece excelentes resultados 
en el pulido y brillo de porcelana, esmalte dental, resinas, 
composites y otros materiales restauradores.
Su formulación fue desarrollada exclusivamente para su 
uso en consultorios dentales y contiene un vehículo de 
pasta compuesto por ingredientes solubles en agua que 
proporciona una fácil lubricación durante el proceso de 
pulido y no sufre la acción del calor. Tiene una viscosidad 
media que facilita el pulido.

INDICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:
DSP Diamond Polishing está indicado para ser utilizado en 
conjunto con discos de fieltro o discos de terciopelo, lo que 
potencia su acción en el pulido y acabado de superficies de 
materiales restauradores en general.

COMPOSICIÓN:
Polvo de diamante micronizado, vehículo lubricante, 
espesantes y aroma.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
1º Paso
Prepare la región a pulir, si es necesario utilícela con la 
ayuda de discos de lija o pasta de grano medio, dejando la 
superficie dental lisa y con la forma deseada.
2º Paso
Coloque el disco de fieltro en el extremo del mandril. 
Dispensar la pasta sobre el disco, o directamente sobre el 
diente o el material de restauración. Aplicar el producto 
a baja rotación, ejerciendo poca presión, con toques 
intermitentes y movimientos circulares.
3º Paso
Si es necesario, repita el procedimiento desde el paso 2 para 
obtener el efecto deseado.  

PRECAUCIONES Y CONTRAINDICACIONES:
Utilice una velocidad baja, ejerciendo poca presión sobre los 
discos de fieltro, con toques intermitentes y en movimientos 
circulares. Para evitar un calentamiento excesivo de la 
superficie dental.
Durante la aplicación del producto, se recomienda el uso de 
gafas de seguridad por parte del profesional. 
No utilizar en pacientes con sensibilidad a los componentes 
de este producto.
Suspender el uso del producto en caso de reacciones 
alérgicas.

CONSERVACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO;
• Mantener el producto en su envase siempre cerrado.
• Proteger de la incidencia de la luz solar directa
• Almacene el producto en temperaturas de 0°C a 30°C.   
• Si se constatan averías solicite el cambio del material.

FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN: VER EL ENVASE
PLAZO DE VALIDEZ: 2 AÑOS DESPUÉS DE LA FECHA DE 
FABRICACIÓN.

Para acceder a las IFU, vaya a
dspbiomedical.com/ifu
con código: 0.1000

ADVERTENCIA:
Respete la fecha de validez. No utilice nunca el producto si ha 
vencido. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Sólo para 
uso odontológico. Antes de utilizarlo, observe el aspecto del 
producto; si observa alguna anomalía, póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante o con un profesional inmediatamente. El 
fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños causados 
por otros usos o por una manipulación inadecuada. Este 
material ha sido fabricado únicamente para uso dental y 
debe ser manipulado según las instrucciones de uso. Es 
responsabilidad del usuario comprobar, antes de utilizar 
este producto, si el material es compatible y adecuado para 
el uso previsto, especialmente cuando este uso no está 
indicado en estas instrucciones de uso. Las descripciones 
de los datos no constituyen ningún tipo de garantía y, por 
tanto, no son vinculantes. No reutilizar los envases vacíos. No 
reutilizar los envases vacíos para otros fines. Para realizar el 
descarte del producto siga la legislación local.

DSP Industrial LTDA
CNPJ: 03.960.018/0001-23

MANUFACTURED AND DISTRIBUTED BY:
FABRICADO E DISTRIBUIDO POR:
FABRICADO Y DISTRIBUIDO POR:

Rua Marechal Floriano Peixoto, 303
Ouro Verde II - Campo Largo - PR
83.606-290 - SAC 0800.600.88.66
Resp. Téc.: Célio G. Netzel 
CREA-PR: 25412/D
Registro Anvisa: 80116980019
PARA COMPRAS, DÚVIDAS, ELOGIOS E
RECLAMAÇÕES: 0800 600 8866

Code of Product 
Código do Produto
Código de Producto

Number of the lot
Número do Lote
Número del lote

Manufacturer 
Fabricante
Fabricante

Date of manufac-
turing 
Data de Fabricação
Fecha fabricación

Representative
in the community
european
Representante na
Comunidade Européia
Representante
en la comunidad
europeo

Prohibited
Reprocess 
Proibido
Reprocessar
Prohibido
reprocesar

Date of Durability
Minimum
Data de Durabilidade
Mínima
Fecha Durabilidad
Mínimo

Do not reuse 
Não Reutilizar
No reutilizar

Do not use
if the package
it’s damaged
Não Utilizar
se a Embalagem
No utilice
si el empaque
esta dañado

Keep Dry
Conservar seco
Mantener seco

Keep away from light
Manter afastado da luz
Mantener alejado de la luz

Notification demanded by
FDA for Business In the USA.
Notificação Exigida pela
FDA para Comercio 
nos EUA.
Notificación exigido por
FDA para Negocio En EUA.

Reference to information
join or attached
Referência a informação
junta ou anexa
Referencia a información
unirse o adjunto

rev.: 1.0 - Mayo 2022


